(f) A person, other than a person issued a special placard or motorcycle sticker pursuant to 5 

this section, who parks a vehicle in a parking space designated for persons with disabilities, shall 6 

be fined: (1) one hundred dollars ($100) for a first violation, (2) one hundred seventy-five dollars 7 

($175) for a second violation, and (3) three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325) for a third or 8 

subsequent violation. The vehicle may be subject to towing at the owner’s expense. Provided 9 

further, that it shall not be unlawful for a person to park a vehicle in a space designated for person 10 

with disabilities if that person is transporting a person who has been issued a special placard and is 11